UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN EXPLORATORY STUDY ON THE ADOPTION
OF COLLATERAL IN MUAMALAT PRACTICES

NURUL HANI BINTI HASBI

Academic Writing Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the

Diploma In Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic
writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic

institution for any diploma or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student > Nurul Hani Binti Hasbi

Student I.D. No. : 201671697

Programme :  Diploma in Muamalat IC 110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Title : An exploratory study on the adoption of

collateral in muamalat practices

Signature of Students L

Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, muamalat practices have been widely used in Malaysia also all around the world. One
of the practical uses of muamalat is ar-Rahn or collateral. Ar-Rahn is one of the securities used to get
something or goods on the collateral. In this study, the author has set several objectives which are are to
explain the concept of collateral, discussing the scholar’s opinions on the difference in meaning between
ar-Rahn and collateral and also the related contracts in collateral. The study found that collateral is
transaction that practice by Islamic banking to provide financing towards consumers. The practice of
collateral is contrary to the conventional bank’s financing products. This is because the keeping-fee of the
both collateral in Islamic and conventional are different. In fact, collateral do not charge high wages, while
conventional charges are high and also include interest-fees which containing riba. Majority scholars permit
the practice of collateral based on their ijtihad to provide maslahah among the society. There is a problem
regarding the use of collateral in Islamic banking and financing due to the meaning of ar-Rahn and collateral
itself. Lastly, there are many adoption that have been used in mumalat practices such as in financing and

pawnbroking.

Keyword: muamalat, ar-Rahn, collateral, pawnbroking



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1\
TABLE OF CONTENT %
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5  Research Objectives 4
1.6 Significance of research 4
1.7  Scope and Limitation of Research 5
1.8 Research Methodology 5
1.8.1 Data Collection 6
1.8.1.1 In-Depth Interview 7
1.8.1.2 Library Research 9
1.8.2 Data Analysis 10
1.8.2.1 Content Analysis 10
1.8.2.2 Constant Comparative Analysis 10
1.9  Conclusion 11



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Introduction
Use of Sukuk or Islamic Securuties as Collateral
Idea of collateral and Guarantor in Islamic Bank

Non-Sharia’h Compliant Collateral

The Permissibility of Security (Collateral) In Islamic Banking

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: CONCEPT OF COLLATERAL

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction
Terms Collateral

Technically Definition

3.3.1 Legal Evidence from Al-Quran
3.3.2 Legal Evidence from Al-Sunnah
Opinions of the Scholars

Pillars and Conditions of Collateral
3.5.1 Pledger (al-Rahin) and pledgee (al-Murtahin)
3.5.2 Pledged asset (al-Marhun)

3.5.3 The Debt (al-Marhun Bih)

3.5.4 Offer and Acceptance (sighah)
Salient Features of Collateral

Related Contracts in Collateral

3.7.1 Wadiah

3.7.2 ljarah

3.7.3 Kafalah

3.7.4 Wakalah

Vi

12
12
13
14

16

17
17
18

20
21
23
25
25
25
27
27
27
29
29
32
34

37



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Research Objective
	1.6 Significance of Research
	1.7 Scope and Limitation of Research
	1.8 Research Methodology
	1.8.1 Data Collection
	1.8.1.1 In-Depth Interview
	1.8.1.2 Library Research

	1.8.2 Data Analysis
	1.8.2.1 Content Analysis
	1.8.2.2 Constant Comparative Analysi


	1.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Use of Sukuk or Islamic Securities as Collateral
	2.3 Idea of collateral and Guarantor in Islamic Bank
	2.4 Non-Sharia’h Compliant Collateral
	2.5 The Permissibility of Security (Collateral) In Islamic Banking
	2.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER THREE : CONCEPT OF AR-RAHN
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Terms Collateral
	3.3 Technically Definition
	3.3.1 Legal Evidence from Al-Quran
	3.3.2 Legal Evidence from Al-Sunnah

	3.4 Opinions of the Scholars
	3.5 Pillars and Conditions of Collateral
	3.5.1 Pledger (al-Rahin) and pledgee (al-Murtahin)
	3.5.2 Pledged asset (al-Marhun)
	3.5.3 The Debt (al-Marhun Bih)
	3.5.4 Offer and Acceptance (sighah)

	3.6 Salient Features of Collateral
	3.7 Related Contracts in Collateral
	3.7.1 Wadiah
	3.7.1.1 Definition
	3.7.1.2 Al-Quran
	3.7.1.3 Al-Sunnah
	3.7.1.4 Pillars of Wadiah
	3.7.1.5 Conditions of Wadiah

	3.7.2 Ijarah
	3.7.2.1 Definition
	3.7.2.2 Al-Quran
	3.7.2.3 Al-Sunnah
	3.7.2.4 Conditions of Ijarah

	3.7.3 Kafalah
	3.7.3.1 Definition
	3.7.3.2 Al-Quran
	3.7.3.3 Al-Sunnah
	3.7.3.4 Pillars of Kafalah
	3.7.3.5 Types of Kafalah
	3.7.3.6 Conditions of Kafalah

	3.7.4 Wakalah
	3.7.4.1 Definition
	3.7.4.2 Al-Quran
	3.7.4.3 Al-Sunnah
	3.7.4.4 Pillars of Wakalah
	3.7.4.5 Conditions of Wakalah
	3.7.4.6 Types of Wakalah
	3.7.4.6 Contract Termination


	3.8 Different Between Conventional and Islamic Collateral
	3.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER FOUR : THE ADOPTION OF COLLATERAL IN MUAMALAT PRACTICES
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Financing
	4.1.1 Business
	4.1.2 Mortgage
	4.1.3 Sukuk

	4.2 Pawnbroking
	4.3 Islamic View of Concept in Collateral from Islamic Law Perspective
	4.4 The Process to Identify If There is a Cooperative whose Activities are Not Compliant with Islamic Law in Collateral
	4.5 Types of Products Commonly Used in Malaysia
	4.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Suggestion

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX: In-depth Interview Protocol



