# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# AN EXPLORATORY STUDY ON THE ADOPTION OF COLLATERAL IN MUAMALAT PRACTICES

## NURUL HANI BINTI HASBI

Academic Writing Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

**Diploma In Muamalat** 

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

July 2019

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any diploma or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nurul Hani Binti Hasbi
Student I.D. No.	:	201671697
Programme	:	Diploma in Muamalat IC 110
Faculty	:	Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Title	:	An exploratory study on the adoption of collateral in muamalat practices
		L L

Signature of Students	:	
Date	:	July 2019

#### ABSTRACT

Nowadays, *muamalat* practices have been widely used in Malaysia also all around the world. One of the practical uses of *muamalat* is *ar-Rahn* or collateral. *Ar-Rahn* is one of the securities used to get something or goods on the collateral. In this study, the author has set several objectives which are are to explain the concept of collateral, discussing the scholar's opinions on the difference in meaning between *ar-Rahn* and collateral and also the related contracts in collateral. The study found that collateral is transaction that practice by Islamic banking to provide financing towards consumers. The practice of collateral is contrary to the conventional bank's financing products. This is because the keeping-fee of the both collateral in Islamic and conventional are different. In fact, collateral do not charge high wages, while conventional charges are high and also include interest-fees which containing *riba*. Majority scholars permit the practice of collateral in Islamic banking and financing due to the meaning of *ar-Rahn* and collateral itself. Lastly, there are many adoption that have been used in *mumalat* practices such as in financing and pawnbroking.

Keyword: muamalat, ar-Rahn, collateral, pawnbroking

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Objectives	4
1.6	Significance of research	4
1.7	Scope and Limitation of Research	5
1.8	Research Methodology	5
	1.8.1 Data Collection	6
	1.8.1.1 In-Depth Interview	7
	1.8.1.2 Library Research	9
	1.8.2 Data Analysis	10
	1.8.2.1 Content Analysis	10
	1.8.2.2 Constant Comparative Analysis	10
1.9	Conclusion	11

## CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Use of Sukuk or Islamic Securuties as Collateral	12
2.3	Idea of collateral and Guarantor in Islamic Bank	13
2.4	Non-Sharia'h Compliant Collateral	14
2.5	The Permissibility of Security (Collateral) In Islamic Banking	15
2.6	Conclusion	16

### CHAPTER THREE: CONCEPT OF COLLATERAL

3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Terms Collateral	17
3.3	Technically Definition	18
	3.3.1 Legal Evidence from Al-Quran	20
	3.3.2 Legal Evidence from Al-Sunnah	21
3.4	Opinions of the Scholars	23
3.5	Pillars and Conditions of Collateral	25
	3.5.1 Pledger (al-Rahin) and pledgee (al-Murtahin)	25
	3.5.2 Pledged asset (al-Marhun)	25
	3.5.3 The Debt (al-Marhun Bih)	27
	3.5.4 Offer and Acceptance (sighah)	27
3.6	Salient Features of Collateral	27
3.7	Related Contracts in Collateral	29
	3.7.1 Wadiah	29
	3.7.2 Ijarah	32
	3.7.3 Kafalah	34
	3.7.4 Wakalah	37